

City Clerk 311 Vernon Street Roseville, California 95678-2649

NOTICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION for an ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

TO:

County Clerk

County of Placer

2954 Richardson Drive Auburn, CA 95603 State Clearinghouse P.O. Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From:

Sonia Orozco, City Clerk 311 Vernon Street Roseville, CA 95678

DATE: March 21, 2019

SUBJECT: NOD FILING, AS REQUIRED BY CEQA (Public Resources Code Section 21152)

PROJECT TITLE: Dry Creek Greenway East Trail Project

PROJECT APPROVAL DATE: March 20, 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER: 2014032087

CONTACT PERSON: Mike Dour, Alternative Transportation Manager (916) 746-1304

PROJECT LOCATION: City of Roseville, CA. The project (trail) extends from the existing Saugstad/Royer Park trail near the intersection of Riverside Avenue and Darling Way for 4.25 miles eastward to the City limits, just past the Old Auburn Road/South Cirby Way intersection.

SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Dry Creek Greenway East Trail Project is a 4.25 mile paved multi-use trail in the City of Roseville. The proposed project would be a shared-use trail for pedestrians, bicyclists and other non-motorized vehicle users that would connect neighborhoods, parks, schools, businesses, natural areas, and the on-street bikeway system across the south side of the City.

DETERMINATIONS FOR MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

This notice is to advise interested parties that the Roseville City Council (Lead Agency) has approved and made the following determinations regarding the above-described project:

- A <u>Final Environmental Impact Report</u>, including comments and responses, was prepared and certified for this project, pursuant to the provisions of CEQA, and is available to the general public.
- As approved, the project will have a significant effect on the environment.
- Written Findings were prepared for significant impacts identified in the EIR (CEQA Guidelines, Section 15091).
- A Statement of Overriding Considerations was adopted for significant/unavoidable impacts (CEQA Guidelines Section 15093).
- Mitigation measures and a Mitigation Monitoring Program were made "required conditions of approval" for the project.

The environmental documentation and record of project approval may be examined at the City of Roseville, Office of the City Clerk, 311 Vernon Street, Roseville, CA 95678; Monday-Friday, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. (774-5263).

March 21, 2019

DATE

SONIA OROZCO, City Clerk

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

MAR 21 2019

STATECLEARINGHOUSE

RESOLUTION 19-68

CERTIFYING A FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT
RELATING TO THE DRY CREEK GREENWAY EAST TRAIL PROJECT, MAKING
FINDINGS OF FACT, ISSUING A STATEMENT OF OVERRIDING CONSIDERATIONS,
APPROVING A MITIGATION MONITORING PROGRAM AND APPROVING THE DRY
CREEK GREENWAY EAST TRAIL PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Roseville (City) has proposed the Dry Creek Greenway East Trail Project (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the City determined that an environmental impact report (EIR) should be prepared for the Project pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA; Public Resources Code 21000 et seq.); and

WHEREAS, on April 13, 2018, the Draft EIR was distributed to the public for review and comment and the review and comment period for the Draft EIR closed May 29, 2018; and

WHEREAS, on May 21, 2018, the proposed Project and Draft EIR were reviewed by the Transportation Commission, which recommended that the City Council certify the Final EIR and approve the Project; and

WHEREAS, written and oral comments to the Draft EIR were received, and responses to those comments have been prepared and are presented in the Final EIR; and

WHEREAS, the Final EIR consists of the Draft EIR, a list of persons and agencies commenting on the Draft EIR, comments received on the Draft EIR, and responses to the significant environmental issues raised in those comments; and

WHEREAS, the Final EIR was presented to the City Council and City Council has reviewed and considered the information in the Final EIR,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Roseville as follows:

- 1. It is hereby certified that the Final EIR was presented to the City Council, a copy on file with the City Clerk.
- 2. It is hereby certified that the City Council has reviewed the Final EIR prepared for the Dry Creek Greenway East Trail Project, all staff reports pertaining to the Project, and all other pertinent documents relating to the preparation of the Final EIR, including the Draft EIR and all comments received thereon, and that the Final EIR is adequate, complete and has been prepared in compliance with CEQA.
- 3. It is hereby certified that the Final EIR reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the City Council of the City of Roseville and that the City Council reviewed and considered the information contained in the Final EIR prior to approving the Project.

- 4. The City Council hereby adopts the Findings of Fact and Statement of Overriding Considerations for the Dry Creek Greenway East Trail Project, on file with the City Clerk, pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21081.
- 5. The City Council hereby adopts and incorporates into the Project all of the mitigation measures for the Project that are within the responsibility and jurisdiction of the City that are identified in the Findings.
- 6. The City Council hereby adopts the Mitigation Monitoring Plan for the Dry Creek Greenway East Trail Project, on file with the City Clerk.
- 7. The City Clerk shall be the custodian of the record of the proceedings, and the documents and other materials constituting the record of proceedings shall be located at the office of the City Clerk.
- 8. The City Clerk is directed to file a Notice of Determination in the Office of the County Clerk of Placer County for posting in the County Clerk's Office in accordance with Public Resources Code section 21152, within five working days after approval of the resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the City of Roseville this 20th day of March, 2019 by the following on roll call:

AYES COUNCILMEMBERS:

Bernasconi, Alvord, Roccucci, Houdesheldt, Allard

NOES COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSENT COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

MAYOR

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

MAR 21 70

STATECLEARINGHOUSE